Subscriber access provided by American Chemical Society
Journal of the American Chemical Society is published by the American Chemical
Society. 1155 Sixteenth Street N.W., Washington, DC 20036
Article
Effects of Packing Structure on the Optoelectronic and Charge
Transport Properties in Poly(9,9-di-n-octylfluorene-alt-benzothiadiazole)
Carrie L. Donley, Jana Zaumseil, Jens W. Andreasen, Martin M.
Nielsen, Henning Sirringhaus, Richard H. Friend, and Ji-Seon Kim

scanning calorimetry data for all of the molecular weights investigated. Only
the second heating scans are shown. These data were used to determine
the transition temperatures and establish annealing procedures (Table 1).
Table 1. Properties and Annealing Temperatures of the Polymers
Examined
sample
degree of
polymerization Mn polydispersity
annealing
temperature
(above Tg)
annealing
temperature
(above Tm)
F8BT/9K 5.7 9 kg/mol 3.45 155°C 215°C
F8BT/21K 13.4 21 kg/mol 3.35 155°C 235°C
F8BT/49K 31.5 49 kg/mol 1.82 155°C 240°C
F8BT/62K 39.6 62 kg/mol 2.73 155°C 280°C
F8BT/90K 57.5 90 kg/mol 1.99 155°C 280°C
F8BT/129K 82.4 129 kg/mol 1.77 155°C 280°C
F8BT/160K 102.2 160 kg/mol 1.75 155°C 290°C
F8BT/255K 162.8 255 kg/mol 1.55 155°C 300°C
Properties in Poly(di-n-octylfluorene-alt-benzothiadiazole) A R T I C L E S
J. AM. CHEM. SOC. 9 VOL. 127, NO. 37, 2005 12891
nescence (PL) spectra and efficiencies were measured at room
temperature in a nitrogen-purged integrating sphere with excitation from